# TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED

(ABSTRACT)

Establishment – Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations - Sanction of Additional Pay to the officers irrespective of the duration of the charge held or the number of posts of additional charge held - Amendment to Regulation 49 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations - Orders - Issued.

### (SECRETARIAT BRANCH)

# (PER) FB TANGEDCO PROCEEDINGS NO.4

DATED THE 9<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2012.

Margazhi-24,

Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2043.

#### **READ:**

G.O.Ms.No.122, P&AR (FR.IV) Department, dated 03.10.2011.

\*\*\*\*\*

# **PROCEEDINGS:**

In the Government Order read above, the Government issued amendment to rule 49(1)(iii) of the Fundamental Rules, according to which, the additional pay shall be sanctioned irrespective of the duration of the charge held or the number of posts of additional charge held by Group A and B officers in Government service and also without the restrictions that the Additional Charge Allowance shall not be paid for the period in excess of five months.

- <u>2.</u> The Regulation 49(1)(iii) of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations is corresponding to rule 49(1)(iii) of the Fundamental Rules of the Government of Tamil Nadu. Hence, proposals for adopting the said rule in TANGEDCO and to make suitable amendment to Regulation 49(1)(iii) of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations were placed before the Board of TANGEDCO for its approval. After careful consideration, the Board of TANGEDCO has resolved to amend regulation 49(1)(iii) of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations.
- <u>3.</u> Accordingly, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 79(c) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 (Central Act 54 of 1948), read with Section 185 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 2003 and G.O.Ms.No.100, Energy (B2) Department, dated 19.10.2010, the Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited (formerly Tamil Nadu Electricity Board) makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations:-

#### **AMENDMENT**

In the said regulations, in regulation-49, in sub-regulation (1), for clause (iii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

- "(iii) Additional pay for holding full additional charge shall be granted at the rate of one fifth of the pay drawn in the regular post or half of the minimum pay of the additional post, whichever is less. The additional pay shall be sanctioned irrespective of the duration of the charge held or the number of posts of additional charge held by Class-I and II officers only".
- <u>4.</u> The above said amendment comes into effect from the date of issue of the Government Order (i.e.03.10.2011).
  - <u>5.</u> The receipt of these proceedings shall be acknowledged in the slip enclosed.

### (BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TANGEDCO)

A.S.PASUPATHI, SECRETARY.

<u>To</u>

All Chief Engineers.

The Chief Financial Controller/TANGEDCO & TANTRANSCO.

..2..

The Chief Internal Audit Officer/Audit Branch.

All Superintending Engineers.

All Deputy Secretaries/Secretariat Branch.

The Residential Audit Officer/Chennai-2.

All Branches of Headquarters.

#### Copy to:

The Chairman-cum-Managing Director's Table.

The Managing Director/TANTRANSCO.

All Directors/TANGEDCO and TANTRANSCO.

The Inspector General of Police/Vigilance/Chennai-2.

The Secretary/TANGEDCO /Chennai-2.

The Legal Adviser/TANGEDCO /Chennai-2.

The Superintending Engineer/Chairman-cum-Managing Director's Office.

All Senior Personnel Officers/Administrative Branch/Chennai-2.

The Deputy Chief Engineer/Administrative Branch/Chennai-2.

All Under Secretaries/Secretariat Branch/Chennai-2.

The Assistant Personnel Officer/Tamil Development – for publication

in the Bulletin (2 copies).

The Assistant Personnel Officer/Headquarters/Adm.Branch (5 copies).

All Unit Assistant Personnel Officers/Headquarters (5 copies).

All Sections in Secretariat Branch/Chennai.

"A-1" & "A-10" Sections/Secretariat Branch/Chennai-2 (2 copies).

The Director/Computer Centre/Chennai-2.

The Chief Public Relations Officer/TANGEDCO/Chennai-2.

The Resident Manager/T.N.E.B. Limited/New Delhi.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Workers' Federation.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Accounts & Executive Staff Union.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Workers' Progressive Union (LPF).

Central Organisation of Tamil Nadu Electricity Employees.

Minsara Pirivu Anna Thozhir Sangam.

Tamil Nadu Minvariya Janatha Thozhilalar Sangam.

Tamil Nadu National Electricity Workers' Federation (INTUC). (2 groups).

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Engineers' Sangam.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Employees Congress (NLO).

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Thozhilalar Aykkiya Sangam.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Engineers' Association.

T.N.E.B. Finance and Accounts Officers' Association.

Bharathiya Electricity Employees Federation.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Card Billing Staff Union.

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Dr. Ambedkar Employees Union.